Notes to the Financial Statements

‐ 14 ‐

NOTE 5: FAIR VALUE INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

The Mutual Funds have been classified based on the general characteristic of the investment focus and
strategy with further classification below:

(1) The investment seeks federal tax‐exempt current income and taxable capital appreciation
through investments mostly in municipal securities.
(2) The investment seeks current income exempt from federal income tax, consistent with capital
preservation through investments mostly in municipal securities.
(3) The investment seeks long ‐ term capital appreciation through investments in emerging and
foreign markets, as well as in small and large value securities.
(4) The investment seeks to track performance of a benchmark index that measures the investment
return of large‐capitalization growth stocks.
(5) The investment seeks to maximize total return (capital appreciation and income), adjusted for
the federal maximum tax rate, to the extent consistent with preservation of principal by investing
primarily in fixed‐income securities.

The  following  summarizes  the  investment  return  in  the  statements  of  activities  for  the  years  ended
August 31:

2014 2013

Dividend and interest income 102,398$   28,270$

Net realized and unrealized gain 653,994   45,749

756,392$   74,019$

The following  is a reconciliation of Level 3  investments for which significant unobservable  inputs were
used to determine fair value for the years ended August 31:

2014 2013

Balance, beginning of year 252,271$   483,317$

Purchases  852,055   54,484

Sales ‐   (281,655)

Net realized gains 44,674   3,569

Net change in unrealized appreciation 1,010   12,446

Transfers from (to) level 2 5,314   (19,890)

Balance, end of year 1,155,324$   252,271$

Houston Community College Foundation
Notes to the Financial Statements

‐ 15 ‐

NOTE 6: CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions are due to be collected as follows at August 31:

August 31, 2014 2013

Less than one year 1,508,897$   2,105,418$

One to five years 3,141,750   4,647,125

Total contributions receivable 4,650,647   6,752,543

Less: unamortized discount to net present value at 3.25% (191,221)   (347,585)

Contributions receivable, net 4,459,426$   6,404,958$

NOTE 7: TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following purposes:

August 31, 2014 2013

Scholarships 2,866,476$   2,427,783$

Alumni activities 21,237   24,947

Education 1,138,594   1,932,689

Recruiting 22,322   98,438

Renovations and beautification 9,655   9,655

Other 143,430   120,885

4,201,714$   4,614,397$

Included  in  scholarships  and  education  above  are  $47,750  and  $6,566,  respectively,  of  amounts
designated by  the Board of Directors  to be awarded  for scholarships  that have not been disbursed  to
eligible students as of August 31, 2014.

NOTE 8: PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Permanently restricted net assets represent funds received by the Foundation to be held in perpetuity.
The earnings on these funds are designated to fund specific scholarships and are included in temporarily
restricted net assets until used.  Permanently restricted funds consist of the following at August 31:

Houston Community College Foundation
Notes to the Financial Statements

‐ 16 ‐

NOTE 8: PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS (Continued)

August 31, 2014 2013

Investments 5,475,750$   4,227,384$

Contributions receivable, net 4,030,467   5,002,734